

Syndicate and Club's Agreement & Code of Conduct

As part of registering a new syndicate or club with HRI it is a requirement for the syndicate or club agent to ensure that there is a written and signed Agreement & Code of Conduct in place with each shareholder or member. The primary purpose of this agreement is to ensure that each shareholder or member has a clear understanding of how the syndicate or club will be managed, and what the terms & conditions are before they sign up.

The Agreement & Code of Conduct will help ensure that there is transparency for each shareholder and member joining, and therefore provide clarity and protection for all parties concerned.

HRI Ownership provide a standard template of an Agreement & Code of Conduct, which is available on the racehorseownership.ie website. This template may be used as a starting point by any syndicate and club agents, and it may be modified to suit each syndicate/club. It is the syndicate or club agent's responsibility to ensure that the syndicate and club always complies with the Agreement & Code of Conduct.

Under HRI Directive 15, HRI may request copies of a syndicate or club's agreement & code of conduct at any time during the life of the registration to ensure that the syndicate and club agents have complied with this responsibility. The syndicate or club agent must provide this documentation to HRI within fourteen days of the request being issued.

Failure to comply with the Agreement & Code of Conduct and the agent's responsibilities will be used when considering a Syndicate or Club's suitability to continue to be registered with HRI for racing purposes. Please ensure that your Syndicate and Club records are kept up-to-date with HRI at all times.

Syndicate Agreement & Code Of Conduct

Club Agreement & Code of Conduct